### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF THE NAACP, DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA, and COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiffs, v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Florida, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-187-MW-MAF

# PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND3
ARGUMENT4
I. The Amended Complaint Moots Defendant Lee's Motion to Dismiss 5
II. The Amended Complaint Is Not a Shotgun Pleading; Rather, It Provides Ample Notice of the Claims Alleged6
III. Secretary of State Lee and the Supervisors of Elections Are Proper Defendants Under Their Corresponding Counts9
CONCLUSION12

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s) **Cases** Caring People, Inc. v. Dunn, Charudattan v. Darnell. Davis v. City of Lake City, Fla., Dressler v. Equifax, Inc., Gulf Coast Recycling, Inc. v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 2008 WL 434880 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2008)......6 Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)......10, 11, 12 Middleton v. Morgan, Namphy v. DeSantis, Phoenix Ent. Partners, LLC v. Jellyfish, LLC, 2018 WL 10517181 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2018)................... 5, 6 Surgery Ctr. of Viera, LLC v. Meritain Health, Inc., Taylor v. Polhill, 964 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2020)...... 10 Villarino v. Pacesetter Pers. Serv., Inc., 

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off., 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 9
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 20.10(a)(2)	11
Fla. Stat. § 101.69(3)	11
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	5
